

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on November 22, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Von Mark R. Mendoza and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 988-2021

EXPRESSING CONGRATULATIONS AND COMMENDATION TO THE SORIO FAMILY FOR BEING A RECIPIENT OF THE TEMIONG MERIT AWARD FOR THE 2021 MOST OUTSTANDING JCI FAMILY

WHEREAS, the family of Mr. Eduardo B. Sorio, Sr. (+) and Mrs. Adalia L. Sorio (Sorio Family) together with their children, namely: Eduardo "EJ", Jr., Erik Hans, Edyson Ryan, Adaline Tiffany (+) and Elijah Dwayne, bonafide residents of Barangay Libsong West, Lingayen, Pangasinan has recently been chosen as a recipient of the Temiong Merit Award for the 2021 Most Outstanding JCI Family during the National Convention of JCI Philippines held at Cauayan City, Isabela last November 12, 2021;

WHEREAS, the Most Outstanding JCI Family Award is presented to a group of JCI Members belonging to the same consanguine family (regardless of paternal or maternal lineage), whose outstanding contributions and active involvement in the JCI movement have enhanced the positive public image of JCI for that award year;

WHEREAS, members of the Sorio Family are former and current members of JCI Philippines, formerly Philippine Jaycees, and Erik Hans L. Sorio, who became Chapter President in the year 2013, was instrumental in leading his family to exemplify the positive Filipino family values such as generosity, compassion and love for the community, love for the environment, among others, while providing selfless service to their communities;

WHEREAS, such remarkable recognition from the JCI is worthy of praise and commendation from the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, for showing that there are still individuals who are deeply imbued with the admirable family values of helping the community, thus making the people of the Province of Pangasinan proud and serving as an inspiration worthy of emulation by others;







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 988-2021 Page 2

WHEREAS, it is the fervent wish of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan that the Sorio family will remain steadfast in its resolve not only to continue to perform the numerous tasks of the JCI but more so in their involvement to help the people in alleviating the plight of the impoverished in other parts of the Province;

WHEREAS, the feat garnered by the Sorio family brought great pride and prestige deserving of full congratulations and commendation from the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Von Mark R. Mendoza and co-authored by all the Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to express, as it is hereby expressed, congratulations and commendation to the Sorio Family for being recipient of the Temiong Merit Award for the 2021 Most Outstanding JCI Family;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to the Sorio Family, through Mrs. Adalia L. Sorio, Libsong West, Lingayen, Pangasinan, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNA TANAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONAYO DG. LAMBINO

(Presiding Officer)



